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MINUTES of Offenham Parish Council meeting held on Monday 2nd March 2015 
at  Offenham Village Hall
Members Present:
Parish Councillors:


Larraine Knight - Chairman.

As per attendance register:   

Richard Evans


Anthony Ward







Alan Cresswell


Frederick Young






Jill Moran



In attendance:



Diane Cox (Clerk)





Alastair Adams, County Councillor














14/218
Apologies


Cllr Kewley – annual leave & District Councillor, Keith Wright.
14/219
To receive Declarations of Interest & updates to Members’ Register

Cllr Ward for item 8.
14/220
Open Forum

No additional report following Annual Parish Meeting.
14/221
Meeting re-opened and the Minutes of previous meeting were considered.

The minutes of the Parish Council meetings held on 3rd February 2015 were accepted as a true record. 
14/222
To be advised of any urgent matters not herewith included (at the Chairman’s discretion).


None
14/223
Clerk’s Report:
Street lights

· The street light reported at the last meeting having cables dislodged from the pole has had the cables secured but the lamp is still not lit.  This has been reported again to Western Power.

Recreation Ground

· The Clerk and Cllrs Cresswell and Evans met with Ed Wrench from Caloo at the recreation ground to discuss the prospect of installing a MUGA.  Various discussions took place about location, noise and best options for usage for football, tennis, cricket and basketball.  A quotation for costing should be available for this meeting.
Elections

· Nomination papers are available to prospective candidates from today but the first date for submission is 23rd March between 9am and 5pm, the last date is 9th April before 4pm.  Nominations are to be delivered by hand to the Showell Room at the Civic Centre in Pershore.  At the last election only 2 candidates submitted nomination forms by the required date, only one other parish within Wychavon was in the same position.

Defibrillator Cabinet

· The cabinet is on order and will be delivered to Cllr Cresswell’s business address shortly.
Internal Audit inspection

· Iain Selkirk will be undertaking the internal audit on 19th May at Bishops Cleeve.

14/224
To receive correspondence

Circulated during meeting
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14/225
To consider a request for funding from the Wake Committee to assist with insurance costs for the Maypole.

It was agreed that a donation of £500 should be granted to the Wake Committee to assist with the cost of insuring the Maypole and local events.  It was stated that Wake events were very important to the village.  Proposed RE Seconded JM.
14/226
To consider a request for a donation from the Village Hall Committee to continue with ongoing improvements.

Martin Roberts, Treasurer of the VHC supplied a detailed update on the refurbishment project being undertaken by the VHC.  A request for a donation of £2000 towards the kitchen which was costing in the region of £13.5K and £800 towards the cost of replacing the front doors to the hall which had now become unusable, replacement cost being £1633.  Various discussions took place about any future support the VHC would need and it was agreed that a donation of £2800 would be made.  Proposed LK Seconded RE.

14/227
To consider attendance at WDC event for stronger communities to be held at the Civic Centre, Pershore on 25th March from 6 – 8-30pm.

Cllrs Knight and Evans agreed to attend the event.

14/228
To consider quotation for replacement street lights (awaited).   


Not received.

14/229
To review plans for MUGA in recreation ground.

A detailed quotation had been received together with a plan of how the MUGA would appear; consideration could now be given to what would be achievable against the s106 monies that would become available to apply for once building commenced on the site between Laurels and Leasowes Road.  It was suggested that further quotations should be sought and liaison with Jem Teale from WDC made as soon as DWH site construction commences.
14/230
Member & committee reports:

Footpath Warden –  The shavings were now in place improving the surface to walk on Mr Brown’s land.

Neighbourhood Watch
 - None.

Parish Plan –  Nothing in addition to the report supplied by Robin Walker at the Annual Parish Meeting.

VHC –  Nothing in addition to the report supplied by Martin Roberts at the Annual Parish Meeting.

Disaster Emergency Plan –No change, therefore no update.
14/231
To receive financial update and approve bills for payment etc
Current account 0649818
£          4441.12


as at  20.01.15

Deposit account 7277881
£  

   39056.94

as at  20.01.15 

FTD 6 week

£        10000.00

FTD 3 months

      
         £
      10000.00
Bills for payment:

	V no
	Chq no
	Payee & reason for payment
	Net
	VAT
	Total

	105
	001171
	HMRC
	375.80
	
	375.80

	106
	001172
	Maurice Parkinson Contract Services
	90.00
	
	

	107
	
	Maurice Parkinson Contract Services
	300.00
	
	390.00

	108
	001173
	Diane Cox – Admin
	21.36
	
	

	109
	
	
- Mileage
	26.10
	
	

	109
	
	
- Salary
	495.94
	
	543.40

	
	
	Sub total
	1309.20
	
	1309.20

	110
	001174
	Offenham Village Hall
	18.00
	
	18.00

	111
	001175
	Avonround Tree Surgery
	1800.00
	
	1800.00

	
	
	Sub total
	3127.20
	
	3127.20

	112
	001176
	Offenham Wake Committee
	500.00
	
	500.00

	113
	00177
	Offenham Village Hall
	2800.00
	
	2800.00

	
	
	Total
	6427.20
	
	6427.20
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14/232
To be advised of planning matters including: 

Applications:

W/15/00291/LB - Thatchways, Main Street, Offenham

Works to utility and boot room, fron t elevation windows and railing to front elevation. – No objection
Decisions:  

W/14/02830/PP  Merrywell Cottage, 4 Merrywell Court, Evesham Rd, Offenham

Proposed single storey extension and alterations. – Approved
W/14/01463/PN  Spiers & Hartwell, Blackminster Business Park

Proposed demolition of existing offices, construction of new office building together with new warehousing andcharger bay and relocation of cabin. – Approved
W/15/00141/PP  Rushwind House, Laurels Road, Offenham

Two storey rear extension amendment to previously approved scheme – Approved

W/15/00161/PP  Monks Cottage, Court Lane, Offenham

Erection of a single storey annex extension - Approved
Appeals: W/14/02123/PN  Havard & Co Ltd, Blackminster
Detailed planning application for erection of 4 No. detached houses and garages.
14/233
To advise items for consideration at next meeting.  

· To consider action required to address the decaying wooden planters.
14/234
To consider date & time of next meeting -  Monday, 13th April 2015 


Meeting closed at 8:50 pm.

Signed ………………………………………………………………….     

Date………………..…..


Chairman, Offenham Parish Council
Open Forum
Nothing in addition to reports made during the Annual Parish meeting held prior to this meeting.

Correspondence
· CALC updates

· Periodicals 
· Marketing material
· Update from Children’s Kayak Charitable Trust.
Jill has some items of correspondence, I will update when returned.
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        Chairman’s initials………………


